
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

6 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee   
 

 

7 Procedure for the Classification of Films  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
29 May 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 6 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

�

����������	
�������� 
� ����������������������
��

�
�

�
����������	
��������

�
���������

������������������������
��
�

�������

�
	
������
��������	
��������������� ���
!�������"������
�����������#�� ����
$�������
���%��������	��� �����%��
���
�
��������������

�
&�� �����������'�����
�������"��(��$����
���
�
�
��������

�
��� ��
�
������
����������

�
%!
�
�����)
���*����������������(���)�
��	
������
������ ����������+���,�
�
�

��� ��������
�������������������
������
������������
�

������
��
�
����� ���� �������� 
)� ���� �������� 
)� ���� ���������� 	
�������� ����� 
�� ���
&
(��*�����
��*���!!�
(��������������*������	��������������
���������
��,�

�
�

���  ������!��������
�
������������
�������
)��������*�������,�
�
�

�-� ���������
���
�����������
�
������������
����������
���
)���������,�
�
�

�.� "��������������������#�$�	
������
��	
��������
��
�
	
���������/�$�!
���
)����������
)�0�(��
�����,�
�

������
��
�
������������*����*����)
�����
)����������!!������
����(������
���������(����,�

�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
�������� �� ����������������������
��

�
�

�1� %�����������������������
��$��	�&�	
��������
��'���
����
�
	
���������2�$�!
���
)����������
)�0�(��
������
�

������
��
�
����� ���� 3
(�������� !�
����� ���� �
���� ���� ����� ���� ����������� �
� ����
���������
����������������
����*���� ������
����
�����������������4����(����
)�
����	
�����5������������'
����,�

�
�

�6� ��(�
�����������������������	�������������������������)�
�
������*������
�������
)��������*�����������������������
�������7,�-�!�,�
�
�

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    06 JUNE 2013  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: PROCEDURE FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to consider proposals for a Council Procedure for the Classification of 

Films. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) Approve the procedure for dealing with the classification of films (attached at 

Appendix A) 

(b) Agree to adopt the Guidance issued by the British Board of Film Classification 

(BBFC) to assist in the determination of classifying films. 

(c) Delegate responsibility for the authorisation of films which have not already been 

classified by the BBFC and requests to waiver a film classification to the Health 

and Environment Manager in conjunction with authorised officers. 

(d) Delegate responsibility for the authorisation of films which have not already been 

classified by the BBFC and requests to waiver a film classification and where the 

Health and Environment Manager and/or authorised officers are unable to make a 

formal classification or to waiver a film classification the films to be referred to the 

Licensing Sub Committee. 

(e) Delegate responsibility for the authorisation of films already classified by the 

BBFC to the Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Council as the Licensing Authority is the responsible authority for authorising the 

public exhibition of films. Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) provides that 
where a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate authorises the exhibition of a 
film(s), the licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to films 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE  06 JUNE 2013 
   

 

to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given by either the British Board 
of Film Classification (the BBFC) or by the Licensing Authority itself. As such, the 
admission of children to the exhibition of any film(s) must be restricted in accordance 
with either the BBFC classification or where the film is not classified by the BBFC, any 
recommendation made by the Licensing Authority. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 At present the Council does not have a procedure to deal with the classification of 

films and as such requires one in order to undertake its statutory responsibilities. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a premises licence or club premises 

certificate authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the 
admiss
[...]
g Authority a film will be authorised for a particular 

showing or festival only subject to the recommendations imposed by the Licensing 
Authority (unless further application for re-classification is made). Details of the 
authorisation including any recommendations shall be available from the Council`s 
Licensing Services.  

 
2.8 The issue of any authorisation by Ryedale District Council is strictly limited to the 

authorisation within the District of Ryedale and it is assumed that all relevant third 
party consents and licences in respect of any and all copyright, confidential 
information and all other intellectual property rights have been obtained.   

 
2.9 The Licensing Authority will consider each authorisation on its own merit and may 

impose additional and more specific recommendations where it deems necessary in 
order to comply with the Protection of Children from Harm Licensing Objective.  

 
2.10 Where the Licensing Authority authorises unclassified material to be shown the 

Licensing Authority will require an undertaking from the applicant that he has 
satisfied himself after proper enquiry that no material to be exhibited contravenes the 
current interpretation of the Obscene Publications Act 1959, the Copyright Design 
and Patents Act 1988 or any other relevant legislation and has not been created 
through the commission of a criminal offence. The Licensing Authority shall also not 
be liable for any material that has been created through the commission of a criminal 
offence. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that no film or trailer 
contravenes the law. 

 
2.11 Where the Licensing Authority has determined to refuse authorisation of a film(s) 

clear and concise reasons shall be given. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR RECLASSIFICATION AUTHORISATION REQUESTS FOR 

APPROVAL OF FILMS ALREADY CLASSIFED BY THE BBFC 
 
3.1 Applications from distributors etc for the authorisation of films already 

classified by the BBFC shall be referred to and determined by the Licensing Sub 
Committee on behalf of the Licensing Authority.  This Sub Committee shall consist of 
3 Members of the Licensing Committee.  
 Applications should be submitted in writing to the Licensing service. 

 
3.2 All requests shall be accompanied by the film(s) where possible in DVD format or any 

other means agreed by the local authority. The cost to be borne by the applicant.  If 
DVD format is not possible then arrangements will be made for a suitable venue to 
view the film.  This will allow the Licensing Sub Committee time to view and authorise 
the film(s) so that the licence holder is able to adhere to any recommendations on 

Page 15



LICENSING COMMITTEE  06 JUNE 2013 
   

 

age restrictions the Licensing Authority may impose.  In any event, all requests 
should be submitted on the Licensing Authority’s application form a minimum of 
42days before the proposed screening.  

 
3.3 Where a member of the public or organisation not connected with the film(s) 

requests re-classification of a BBFC classified film, they are not expected to 
provide a copy of the film(s). The Licensing Authority will then make suitable 
arrangements to view the film.  It is also accepted that in these circumstances, it may 
not be possible to give 42 days’ notice before the proposed screening.   

 
3.4 All requests must be accompanied by detailed reasons for the request.  Requests will 

be dealt with as expeditiously as possible as it is appreciated that films are generally 
only shown in cinemas for a relatively short period. 

 
3.5 The Sub Committee will then view the entire film and assess it against the BBFC 

guidelines and National Guidance.  The Sub Committee shall issue a Notice of 
Determination of the authorisation within 5 working days from the date of viewing. 
The Licensing Authority will then formally advise the applicant and the licence holder 
of any recommendation(s) restricting the admission of children to the film(s).  

 
3.6 Requests must be relevant to the protection of children from harm licensing objective 

and not frivolous, vexatious or repetitive. Requests may also be relevant to the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective but only in relation to the 
contravention of the current interpretation of the Obscene Publications Act 1959 or 
any other relevant legislation.  

 
3.7 In line with the National Guidance, where a film(s) is recommended by the Licensing 

Authority as falling into an age restrictive category, no person under the age specified 
shall be admitted.  Where a film(s) is recommended by the Licensing Authority as 
falling into a category requiring any persons under a specified age to be 
accompanied by an adult, no person under the age specified shall be admitted 
unaccompanied by an adult.   

 
3.8 In these circumstances, the licence holder will be required to display in a 

conspicuous position a notice clearly stating the relevant age restrictions and 
requirements.  With regard to the wording of such Notices, the Licensing Authority 
shall have regard to National Guidance, eg: 

 
 “PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF [INSERT APPROPRIATE AGE] CANNOT BE 
ADMITTED TO ANY PART OF THE PROGRAMME” 
 
Or 
 
““PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF [INSERT APPROPRIATE AGE] CAN ONLY BE 
ADMITTED TO THE PROGRAMME IF ACCOMPANIED BY AN ADULT” 

 
 
 
4 PROCEDURE FOR AUTHORISATION OF FILMS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN 

CLASSIFIED BY THE BBFC OR RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
4.1 Applications for authorisation will in the first instance be considered by the Health 

and Environment Manager and other authorised officers under delegated powers. 
Any request to authorise an unclassified film may however, be referred by the Health 

Page 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE  06 JUNE 2013 
   

 

and Environment Manager and/or authorised officers at their discretion to the 
Licensing Sub Committee for determination. 

 
4.2 Applications should be submitted to the Licensing Authority a minimum of 42 days 

befo
[...]
must not encourage or incite crime, or lead to disorder, or stir up hatred 

against any section of the public of Great Britain on grounds of colour, race or 
ethnic or national origins, sexual orientation or sex, or promote sexual humiliation 
or degradation. 
 

b) The film must not have the effect such as to tend to deprave and corrupt persons 
who see them. 
 

c) The films must not contain a grossly indecent performance thereby outraging the 
standards of public decency. 

 

d) Persons under the age of 18 must not be admitted to any such film exhibitions. 
 

7.6 Waiver requests will be determined by authorised officers in conjunction will the 
Health and Environment Manager under delegated powers. If a waiver is not granted 
the applicant would be able to apply for classification of the film under the process 
above. 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013
	7 Procedure for the Classification of Films
	ANNEX A - RISK MATRIX.Procedure for the classification of films
	ANNEX  B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Committee 1 Thursday 6 June 2013 

 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 6 June 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold, Clark, Hope (Chairman), Mrs Keal and Windress (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Fiona Brown, Simon Copley, Phil Long, Julian Rudd and Steve Richmond 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Frank, Fraser, Mrs 
Sanderson and Walker. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held in 24 
January 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
3 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered 
should be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

5 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
 

Decision 
 
(i) That Councillor Hope be appointed as Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee for the ensuing year; 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 2 Thursday 6 June 2013 

 
 

(ii) That Councillor Windress be appointed as Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the ensuing year. 

 

 
 

6 Procedure for the Classification of Films 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Environment 
 

Decision 
 
(a) That the procedure for dealing with the classification of films (attached at 
Appendix A of the report) be approved 
(b) That  the Guidance issued by the British Board of Film Classification 
(BBFC) to assist in the determination of classifying films be adopted. 
(c) That responsibility for the authorisation of films which have not already 
been classified by the BBFC and requests to waiver a film classification be 
delegated to the Health and Environment Manager in conjunction with 
authorised officers. 
(d) That responsibility for the authorisation of films which have not already 
been classified by the BBFC and requests to waiver a film classification and 
where the Health and Environment Manager and/or authorised officers are 
unable to make a formal classification or to waiver a film classification the films 
to be referred to the Licensing Sub Committee. 
(e) That responsibility for the authorisation of films already classified by the 
BBFC be delegated  to the Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
7 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.20pm. 
 


